• The cost of service for the low-carbon scenarios, after application of allowed investment tax credit subsi-
dies, differs by -5% to 25% from the Business-as-Usual scenario depending on varying fuel costs, hydro
and nuclear capital costs, and interest rates. Table 1.1 provides a numerical summary of the economic
analysis. Under base case assumptions, which include a year 2050 natural gas price of $14/MMBtu (in 2023
dollars) and Alaska-specific (thus relatively high) capital and fixed operations and maintenance costs, the gen-
eration and transmission cost of service for the low-carbon scenarios ranges from 7% to 12% higher than for
the Business-as-Usual scenario. However, if fuel prices were 20% higher (case S2), the low-carbon scenarios
would cost from 5% less to the same as Business-as-Usual, all else being equal. Similarly, if the interest rate
and capital costs of the hydro, tidal, and nuclear projects were 20% lower (case S4), the low-carbon scenarios
would cost from 3% less to 1% more than the Business-as-Usual scenario.

Table 1.1. Summary of generation and transmission cost of service relative to Business-as-Usual scenario

Cost Sensitivity Scenario Wind/Solar/Hydro Wind/Solar/Tidal Wind/Solar/Nuclear
Base 12% 8% 7%
S1 High Fuel 0% -1% -5%
S2 High interest 18% 10% 12%
S3 High-cost renewables 25% 14% 18%
S4 Low-cost renewables 1% 1% -3%

However, if interest rates and/or the capital costs of renewables were 20% higher than base case levels, the
generation and transmission cost of the low-carbon scenarios could exceed that of Business-as-Usual by 18%
to 25%3.

1.5 Conclusion
This study evaluates several decarbonization scenarios of the Railbelt electric grid in Alaska for the year 2050.
The scenarios are meant to be illustrative examples as a pre-feasibility study, highlighting the ability of certain
resources and resource mixes to create a low-carbon electric grid for evaluation based on affordability and reliability.

3When considering these percentages, it is important to remember that a 25% percent increase in the cost of generation and transmission